

No. 96-679

IN THE
Supreme Court Of The United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1997

PISCATAWAY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Petitioner.

v.
SHARON TAXMAN,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM AND
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:
ANITA BLAIR
General Counsel
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
FORUM
2111 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201

ROGER CLEGG
General Counsel
CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY
815 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
MARK A. PERRY
JILL M. DENNIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S <i>IN BANC</i> DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED | 4 |
| II. RACE-BASED DECISIONMAKING IS PROHIBITED BY TITLE VII..... | 6 |
| A. The Court Should Revisit <i>Weber</i> | 6 |
| B. Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Do Not Support Preservation Of The Highly Flawed <i>Weber</i> Decision | 10 |
| III. IN ANY EVENT, <i>WEBER</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO PETITIONER'S "DIVERSITY" RATIONALE | 20 |
| A. The Court Should Resolve The Question On Which It Granted Certiorari..... | 20 |
| B. The "Diversity" Rationale Does Not Justify Discrimination In Violation Of Title VII..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 10, 15, 19, 22 | 12 |
| <i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 110 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , 66 U.S.L.W. 3177 (U.S. Aug. 29, 1997) (No. 97-369) | 27 | |
| <i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) | 8, 11 | |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 8, 11 | |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) | 17 | |
| <i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2581 (1996) | 15, 23 | |
| <i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) | 16 | |
| <i>Johnson v. Santa Clara Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) | <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) | 8, 11 | |
| <i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) | 7, 11, 13 | |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) | | 12 |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) | 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28 | |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | | 15 |
| <i>Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v.</i> <i>Fiedler</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 954 (1991) | 15, 24 | |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) | | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | | 15 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 10, 15, 16, 18 | |
| <i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992) | | 23 |
| <i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2001 (1995) | | 15 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 207 (1978) | | 23, 24 |
| <i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 6, 15, 18, 22, 24 | |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996) | | 14 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> | <u>Other Authorities</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|--|-------------|
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 15, 17 | Henry J. Abraham, "Some Post- <i>Bakke</i> - and- <i>Weber</i> Reflections On 'Reverse Discrimination,'" 14 U. Rich. L. Rev. 373 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 12 | Nelson Lund, "The Law Of Affirmative Action In And After The Civil Rights Act Of 1991: Congress Invites Judicial Reform," 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 87 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2581 (1996) | 27 | Bernard D. Meltzer, "The <i>Weber</i> Case: The Judicial Abortion Of The Anti- discrimination Standard In Employ- ment," 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 423 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) | 12 | Statement of President Clinton at Press Conference, 30 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2099, 1994 WL 577202 (Oct. 21, 1994) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) | 5 | | |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 12 | | |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996) | 17, 26 | | |
| <i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) | <i>passim</i> | | |
| <i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) | 12 | | |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 15, 22, 24 | | |
| <u>Statutes</u> | | | |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> | | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) | 4, 7 | | |
